TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BMO Harris Bank, N.A., as	FORMERLY Harris N.A., as	102/28/2014	National Banking
Administrative Agent	Administrative Agent		Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Environmental Materials, LLC	
Street Address:	7306 S. Alton Way, Ste. B	
City:	Centennial	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80112	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3317975	S
Registration Number:	3329352	INSPIRED BY NATURE CRAFTED WITH PRECISIO
Registration Number:	3344075	s
Registration Number:	3344076	INSPIRED BY NATURE CRAFTED WITH PRECISIO
Registration Number:	3448054	ENVIRONMENTAL STONEWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3032924510

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303-292-7938

Email: brian.wolf@moyewhite.com

Correspondent Name: Brian Wolf

Address Line 1: 1400 16th Street, 6th Floor
Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12672-01 TRADEMARK

900282009 REEL: 005230 FRAME: 0290

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Brian T. Wolf		
Signature:	/Brian T. Wolf/		
Date:	03/04/2014		
Total Attachments: 4 source=Release of Trademark Security Interst - Executed (01965573)#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interst - Executed (01965573)#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interst - Executed (01965573)#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interst - Executed (01965573)#page4.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005230 FRAME: 0291

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST ("Release"), is made and effective as of February 28, 2014 and granted by BMO Harris Bank N.A. (formerly known as Harris N.A.), with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, IL 60603 (the "Administrative Agent"), as administrative agent for the secured parties under the Credit Agreement referred to below (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of Environmental Materials, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, located at 7306 S. Alton Way, Suite B, Centennial, CO 80112 (formerly located at 6300 E. Stapleton Dr. South, Denver, Colorado 80216), and its successors, legal representatives and assignees ("Debtor").

WHEREAS, Debtor entered into a Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of October 9, 2009 (the "Loan Agreement"), with the Administrative Agent and the lenders party thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, Debtor executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent that certain Trademark Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 9, 2009 (the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Debtor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of Debtor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4076/Frame 0926 on October 12, 2009; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has requested that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to accomplish and evidence the release and reassignment of any and all right, title and interest the Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Collateral Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Definition</u>. The term "**Trademark Collateral**", as used herein, shall mean all of Debtor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in the following:

TRADEMARK REEL: 005230 FRAME: 0292

- (a) Each trademark and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and
- (b) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages;
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, and all other right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral and reassigns to Debtor any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

> BMO Harris Bank N.A., as Administrative Agent

By: Bridget Garavalia

Name: Bridget Garavalia

Title: Director

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Federal Registration Number	Registration Date
Stylized "S"	3,317,975	10/23/2007
INSPIRED BY NATURE CRAFTED WITH PRECISION	3,329,352	11/6/2007
Stylized "S"	3,344,075	11/27/2007
INSPIRED BY NATURE CRAFTED WITH PRECISION	3,344,076	11/27/2007
ENVIRONMENTAL STONEWORKS	3,448,054	6/17/2008

TRADEMARK REEL: 005230 FRAME: 0295

RECORDED: 03/04/2014